

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of:

IKEA DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC.

Employer,

and

UNITED MAINTENANCE TECHNICIANS
OF TEJON

Petitioner.

Case 31-RC-266527

**IKEA DISTRIBUTION SERVICES REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE
REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION
AND MOTION FOR STAY OF ELECTION**

November 12, 2020

M.J. Asensio
Jeremiah L. Hart
Baker & Hostetler LLP
200 Civic Center Dr., Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215

Nancy Inesta
Baker & Hostetler LLP
11601 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90025-0509

*Attorneys for Employer
IKEA Distribution Services, Inc.*

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. IKEA’s Operation3

 B. Working at the Lebec DC4

 C. The Operations Department.....5

 D. The Facilities Department.....7

 1. Maintenance Technicians.....8

 2. Power Equipment Technician12

 3. Cleaners.....12

 E. Procedural Background.....13

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....14

 A. The Regional Director’s Departure from Officially Reported Board Precedent
 Raises a Substantial Question of Law.....14

 1. *Macy’s West Stores, Inc.* Has No Precedential Value17

 2. *Macy’s West Stores, Inc.* Is Wholly Inapplicable18

 3. The Regional Director’s Reliance on *Macy’s West Stores, Inc.* Ignores
 the Board’s Statutory Obligations and Is Based on a Legal Fiction.....19

 4. The Regional Director’s Reliance on *Macy’s West Stores, Inc.*
 Destroys the Rights of Excluded Employees Where the Preclusion
 Rule Applies.....21

 B. The Regional Director Admits a Different Result if the Region Performed the
 Community of Interest Analysis22

 C. A Substantial Question Concerning the Legality of the Petitioned-For Unit is
 Raised By the Regional Director’s Departure from the Board’s Precedent
 Requiring the Petitioner to Establish that the Petitioned-For Unit is
 Appropriate for Bargaining.....23

 1. The Petitioner Did Not Prove the Petitioned-for Unit Has an Internal
 Community of Interest23

a.	IKEA’s Organizational Structure.....	25
b.	Job Functions and Work	27
c.	Contact Among Employees	28
d.	Terms and Conditions of Employment.....	29
2.	The Petitioner Did Not Prove the Petitioned-for Unit Is Sufficiently Distinct to Warrant an Independent Bargaining Unit	30
a.	Functional Integration.....	33
b.	Terms and Conditions of Employment.....	35
c.	Contact Among Employees	36
d.	Common Supervision.....	38
e.	Skills and Training.....	39
f.	Interchange.....	41
g.	Employer’s Organization	42
h.	Community of Interest Summary.....	42
D.	A Substantial Question Concerning the Legality of the Petitioned-For Unit is Raised by the Regional Director’s Departure from the Board’s Precedent Set Forth in Step Three of <i>The Boeing Co.</i>	43
1.	The Regional Director Failed to Consider IKEA’s Bargaining History as Required by the Third Step of The Boeing Co.	43
2.	The Regional Director’s Decision was Arbitrary and Lacked A Reasoned Explanation.....	45
E.	The Regional Director’s Ruling to Preclude IKEA from Participating in the Hearing Deprived IKEA of Due Process	46
F.	There Are Compelling Reasons for the Board to Reconsider the Application of the Preclusion Rule.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	46
<i>Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 178 NLRB 362 (1969)	34, 37
<i>Allen Health Care Services</i> , 332 NLRB 1308 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Security Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 1145 (1996)	30
<i>Associated Charter Bus Co.</i> , 261 NLRB 448 (1982)	17
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Towers</i> , 273 NLRB 87 (1984)	36
<i>AVI Foodsystems, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 426 (1999)	20
<i>Beecham Products</i> , 251 NLRB 731 (1980)	32, 37, 40, 41
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 152 (2001)	34
<i>Boston After Dark</i> , 210 NLRB 38 (1974)	28
<i>Brunswick Bowling Products, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 96 (2016)	47
<i>Buckhorn Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 201 (2004)	38
<i>Chromalloy Photographic</i> , 234 NLRB 1046 (1978)	34
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	46

<i>Davidson Hotel Co.</i> , 13-RC-217485.....	47
<i>Davidson Hotel Co., LLC v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , No. 19-1235, 2020 WL 6220012 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 23, 2020).....	45, 46
<i>E. I. Du Pont & Co.</i> , 205 NLRB 552 (1971)	38
<i>Electro Metallurgical Co. (Ashtabula, Ohio)</i> , 101 NLRB 577 (1952)	44
<i>Electro Metallurgical Co. (Niagara Falls, N. Y.)</i> , 57 NLRB 518 (1944)	44
<i>Executive Resources Associates</i> , 301 NLRB 400 (1991)	41
<i>Fleming Foods, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 948 (1994)	32
<i>General Electric Co. (Schenectady, N.Y.)</i> , 89 NLRB 726 (1950)	44
<i>Greater Bakersfield Memorial Hospital</i> , 226 NLRB 971 (1976)	40, 41
<i>Harrah's Illinois Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 749 (1995)	26
<i>Hilton Hotel Corp.</i> , 287 NLRB 359 (1987)	41
<i>International Bedding Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 1336 (2011)	38
<i>Interstate Warehousing of Ohio, LLC</i> , 333 NLRB 682 (2001)	32, 37, 40, 41
<i>Jewish Hosp. of Cincinnati</i> , 223 NLRB 614 (1976)	32
<i>K&N Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 141 (2017)	34
<i>Kroger Co.</i> , 155 NLRB 546 (1965)	44

<i>In re Lodgian Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1246 (2000)	40
<i>Macy’s West Stores, Inc.</i> , 32-RC-246415.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Hosp.</i> 223 NLRB 282 (1976)	38
<i>Monsanto Co.</i> , 183 NLRB 415 (1970)	37, 38
<i>Montilla v. I.N.S.</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>Park Central Care and Rehabilitation Center</i> , 32-RC-266500.....	48
<i>PCC Structural</i> s, 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Promoco Manuf. Co.</i> , 34-RC-2279, 2009 WL 3147895 (2009).....	29
<i>Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1023 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramada Beverly Hills</i> , 278 NLRB 691 (1986)	33, 36
<i>Republic Steel Corp. (Warren, Ohio)</i> , 131 NLRB 864 (1961)	44
<i>Specialty Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011)	32
<i>TDK Ferrites Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 1006 (2004)	33
<i>Texas Color Printers, Inc.</i> , 210 NLRB 30 (1974)	38
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 67 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The F. & M. Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> , 198 NLRB 323 (1972)	<i>passim</i>

<i>The Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 11, slip op. 4 (2014).....	26, 42
<i>Training School at Vineland</i> , 332 NLRB 1412 (2000)	28
<i>Transerv Sys.</i> , 311 NLRB 766 (1993)	26
<i>Turner Industries Group, LLC</i> , 349 NLRB 428 (2007)	39, 41
<i>U.S. Postal Svc.</i> , 208 NLRB 948 (1974)	31
<i>U.S. v. Ginsburg</i> , 376 F.Supp. 714 (D.Conn. 1974).....	46
<i>United States Plywood-Champion Papers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 292 (1969)	38
<i>Univ. of Chicago</i> , 13-RC-198365, 2017 WL 2402773 (2017).....	3
<i>Westin Hotel</i> , 277 NLRB 1506 (1986)	33, 37
<i>Williams Sonoma Direct, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 13 (2017)	31
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. V. A.....	46
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	15, 20
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)	22
Other Authorities	
29 CFR § 102.66(d)	<i>passim</i>
29 CFR § 102.67(d)	14, 15
79 FR 74308-01	49
79 FR 74309.....	49

79 FR 74425.....	22, 49
<i>Decision and Direction of Election, Davidson Hotel Co., 13-RC-217485.....</i>	<i>47</i>
<i>Order Directing Hearing in Macy’s West Stores, Case No. 32-RC-246415.....</i>	<i>18</i>
